o RECTIVED

GomR -l
o m e - A

[“ IS

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION Jet 16 o w7 P D

WARHINGION, DO 246

October 16, 2000

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Commission A G E N B A ' T E M

THROUGH: James A. Pehrko For Meeting of: /0-/9-00
Staff Director

FROM: Lawrence M. Nu% SUBMITTER lﬁ TE

General Counsel

Kim Leslic Bright
Associate General Counsel

Lorenzo Holloway <R )’f@h
Assistant Generzl Counsel

Peter G. Blumberg ‘p&)
Aftorney

Tarnila L. wFau@Q
Attorney

SUBIECT: Dele/Kemp "96, Inc. — Supplement to the drafi Statement of Reasons
(LRA #506)

Pursuant to the Commission's discussion at the September 21, 2000 open session
meeting, the Office of General Counsel subtnits this supplement to the draft Statement of
Reasons for Dole/Kemp ‘96, Inc. with further details on the excess press travel
reimbursements allocated to the Committee's expenditure limitation and 2 comparison to
the Audit Report.

The Audit Report concluded that $1,219,281.00 in excess press travel
reimbursements are attributable to the Committee's expenditure limitation. See Draft
Statement of Reasons, attachment 1 at 50, In contrast, the draft Statement reduces that
amount by $357,864.17, attributing $861,416.83 to the Committee's expenditure
limitation. See Draft Statement of Reasons, attachment 19. The Audit Division has
prepared the attached memorandum and worksheets outlining the differences in the
amounts of the excessive press reimbursement calculations in the Audit Report and the



MMemorandum to the Commission
Dioledtemp '06, Inc.
Fape 2

draft Statement. See Attachment 1. The Audit Division reconciliation process uncovered
munor data entry etrors totaling $181.64 and a previously uncredited, reimbursable press
expense totaling £4,180.00, changing the excessive press reimbursement total to
$857,055.19. Additionally, the reconciliation process left an “unexplained difference” of
$245.61 which cannot be reconciled with any particular category of expenses.

As a threshold matier, the Statement and the Audit Report considered the actua]
costs of operating the three Committee aircraft. These flight costs include the contract
costs for the aircraft and variable costs (e.g., fuel, landing fees). The Statement explained
that the Committee and the Commission have similar calculations for the actual contract
and variable costs of the flights.| However, the Committee did not use the actnal hourly
cost figure to prepare billings for the press and the Secret Service, and it has not provided
a satisfactory explanation for the derivation of its billing rates. The houtly rates used for
billing varied significantly during the campaign, but generally exceeded the rate that
shouid have been generated by the use of the actual costs. See Statement, Attachment 3A
pages 28 to 30. Finally, the amount actually collected from the press, when added to the
accounts receivable reperted by the Committee, exceeded the amount that Committee
records show as the amount billed.” See Statement, Attachment 1 at 30.

The differences in the amounts included in the Audit Report and the draft
Statement result from this Office's review of the following categeries of press
reimbursements: (1) catering and ground transpertation; (2) event-related costs;

(3) ground telephones; and (4) post-nomination expenses. In addition, this Office
recommends that the Commisston allow the Committee to deduct from its expenditure
limitation certain expenses totaling $2,352.50 (plus a 10% administrative cost) not
previously billed to the press that could have been properly hilled to the press.”

One category of expenses relates to catering and ground transportation. The Audit
Report determined that $71,291,53 in catering costs and $60,998.56 in ground

! Some of the variable flight costs were challenged and are addressed at page 23, fn. 14 of the

Statcment and at Attachment 3A of the Statement, as well a5 in the attached Audit Division memoerandurm.
2 Based on the latest adjustments made in the Statement, the amount over-billed for the coste of
operating three Comrmitter aircraft is approximately $200,000. See attachment 2. This figurs, however, has
limited relevance since the press reimbursements determination focuses on amounts coilected versus actual
vosts. Az noted, the amounts billed by the Committze did not bear 2 relation te either the actual costs or the
amounts collected. Morcover, the excess billings for flights were partially offset by approximately
$300,000 underbilled for phones, fd.

3 The previeusly unbilled expenses are addressed in the sections relating to the type of unbilled
expense (.g., cnbilled lighting is addressed with the other lighting costs). Unbilled miscellaneous costs
totaling $109,617.74 are addreazed in the Statement, where it is concluded that $2,252.50 in casts are
aligwable (phus a 10% administrative cost). The Cemmittee seeks credit for $340,114 in unbilled lighting
costs. The Statement disallows the proposed reimbursement. A general discussion of whether unbilled
costs of any sort can be effset against the excess reimbursements is set forth at pages 19-20 of the
Statement.



Memorandem to the Conrission
DoleKemp '96, Ine.
Page 3

transportation costs were disallowed. Specifically, catering costs of $46,339.34 were
allowed, leaving $24,952,19 ($71,291.53 - $46,339.24) disallowed. With respect to
ground transportation, $39,058.26 in additicnal costs were allowed, leaving $21,940.30
{$60,998.56 - $39,058 26) disallowed. The costs allowed in the Statement telated to
invoices where the Audit Report had concluded that excessive amounts of goods or
services were provided to the press. The Statement concludes that the goods and services
were made available to the press and that it had not been established that they were made
available t¢ someone other than the traveling press. Therefore, there was no
subsidization of the campaign. However, the Statement continues to disaliow catering
and ground transportation expenditures which are, inter alia, event-related, insufficiently
docurnented, and double-billed.

The next category of expenses addressed in the draft Statement, event-related
costs, generally follows the Andit Report analysis and focused on whether the services in
question were made available to the press. Based on the Statement’s analysis, the
lighting and seund costs allowed for press reimbursement are $13,797.82, contrasted with
$200,885.54 disallowed in the Audit Report, leaving $187.087.72 ($200,885.54 -
$13,797.82) still disallowed. Further, with respect to generators, the Statement allows
$39,723.00 in costs, in contrast to $53,875.00 disallowed in the Aundit Report, leaving
$14,152.00 ($53,875.00 - $39,723.00) still disallowed, With respect to security, the
Statemnent allows $9,676.78 in costs, in contrast to $21,070.03 disallowed in the Audit
Report, leaving $11,393.25 ($21,070.03 - $9,676.78) still disallowed. With respect to
press risers, the Statement allows no additional costs, disallowing $16,885.31 as was
done in the Audit Report. With respect to technicians, the Statsment allows $2,616.24 in
costs, in contrast to $3,908,74 disallowed in the Audit Report, leaving $1,292.50
($3,908.74 - $2,616.24) still disallowed. With respect to baggage, the Statement allows
$10.03 in costs, in contrast to $1,990.38 disallowed in the Audit Report, leaving
$1,980.35 (31,990.38 - $10.03) still disallowed. With respect to miscellaneous costs such
as flags, rapes, and drapes, the Statement allows $31,895.75 in costs, in contrast to
$136,228.03 disallowed in the Audit Report, leaving $104,332,28 (§136,228.03 -
$31,895.75) sull disallowed. Under the rubric of event-related costs, the Statement also
considered expenses disallowed in the Audit Report for “phones™ totaling $6,352.50 and
for “no invoice” totaling $35,039.31. The Statement made no changes to the previous
determinations on these two items.*

Where the documentation demonstrates that the service was made available to the
press {¢.g., security or audioc multi-boxes), the draft Statement allows the press

1 The ameunts of event-related costs disallowed in the Audit Report, and deseribed in this

paragraph, total $476,235.62. The attached Audit Division worksheet uses that same number. This
number, however, was not specifically set forth in the Audit Report, The first calculation of this sumber was
presented in Audit Division materials circulated for the oral hearing, and the tota] at that titne was
$437,781. The Statement references $487,731 as the amount of disatlowed event-related costs, citing to an
earlier Audit Divigion caleulation. Since that time, the svent-related costs number hag besy revised to
accouttt for varicus adjustments.



Memerandum to the Commission
Dole/Kemp *08, Inc.
Page 4

reimbursement. In contrast, the draft Statement allocates the cost of the generators since
they were used by both the Commuttee and the press. The draft Statement follows the
Audit Report in disallowing the lighting and sound costs since they are related to specific
events and the Committes did not demonstrate that the press requested the services or that
the services enabled the press to perform their jobs.

The next category of expenses addressed in both the Statement and the Audit
Report relates to ground telephone costs. As the Statement explains, the General
Committee claimed $43,263 in telephone costs should have been allowed, and the
Statement agrees that $23,658.06 should be allowed. The balance was previously
allowed Audit Report.*

The final category of gxpenses separately categorized in the Statement related to
post-nomination expenses. The attached worksheet notes that $42,782.87° was
disallowed in the Audit Repert relative to this finding, and that $38,364.61 is allewed in
the Statement, leaving $4,418.26 disallowed. These disallowed costs primarily relate to
lighting costs. This issue merited individualized treatment in the Statement becanse of the
unique legal issue of whether these costs were the responsibility of the General
Committee or Senator Dole’s primary election committee, Dole for President, Inc.

This Office proposes to include the attachments to this memorandum as
attachments to the Statement. Additionally, this Office will revise the Statement to
include references to the figures contained in the worksheets in the Statement in those
sections where the references are not already present. However, these revisions will not
be made until other anticipated revisions are made to the Statement’s finding with respect
to the $574,158 repayment determination for non-qualified campaign expenses.’

Attachments
1. Memorandum from Alex Bomewicz dated October 16, 2000 explaining
differences between excess press reimbursement calculations contained in Aundit

Report and draft Statement of Reasons,

2. Table developed by Audit Division setting forth Dole/Kemp "96, Inc. billings
(Octaber 12, 2000).

' Duning the reconciliation process, a 33,800 invoice was discovered to be uncredited in the Audit

LDivision database. By crediting the General Committee for the inveice, the excess reimburzement total
changed by §4,180 ($3,800 plus 109},

¢ This figure differs from that set forth in the Statement because the Statement’s fipure for costs at
San Diiego (page 37, line 19) included the 10% administrative fee twice,

Dole/kKemp "36, Inc. submitted a Dole for President, Inc, bank statetwnt in an effort 1o
demenstrate that $574,000 was transferred from Dole for President, Inc. to Dole/Kemp *96, Inc, The draft
Stateroent will be revised to address this submission.



TR0
FELERL Zirmrooy
Tt ny

- LTis Yo B g
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTOm, D0 2dh

Qectober 16, 2000
MEMORANDUM

TO: Lawrence M. Noble
Gereral Counsel

Kim Leslis Bright
Associate General Counsel

THROUGH: James A. Pehrkon v
Staff Director

Robert J. Costa //ffc
Assistant Staff Director

Aundit Division

JoeStotz [Pl

Deputy Assigtant Staff Director
Audit Division

FROM: Alex Boniewicz
Audit Manager
SUBJECT. Dole/Kemp ‘96, Inc. (DK} Stztement of Reasons (LRA #506)

You have requested that we provide your Office with the revised calculation along
with a cover memorandum explaining the decrease of $362,225.81 from the calculation
made in the Audit Report, where the excassive reimbursement determination totaled
$1,219,281, to arTive at the current amount of excessive press reimbursemnents totaling
$857,055.19. Attachment 1 provides such an analysis and this memorandum bnefly
addresses each category of costs to be permitted by the Statement of Reasons (SOR).

A, Catering Costs

The SOR proposes that catering costs of $24,952.19, listed on the chart at
page 27, continue to be disaliowed. The Audit Report had disallowed catering costs of
$71,291.53. Those costs 1o be allowed, $46,339.34, consist mainly of catering costs
which had been disallowed as the result of pro-rating the quantity purchased for the
number of traveling press. The guantity provided may indicate that non-traveling press
representatives were accommodated. If the campaign chose not to bill such persons, that
is its prerogative, however it may not bill the amounts to the traveling press.

ATTACHMENT

Page __ | of N




Memorandum to Lawrence J. Noble
Subject: Dode Kemp 96, Ine. (LRA #3060}
Page 2

B. Ground Transportation Costs

The SOR, proposes that ground transportation costs of $21,240.30, listed on
the chart at page 28, continue to be disallowed. The Andit Repert had disallowed ground
transportation costs of $60,998.56. Those ground transportation costs to be allowed,
$39,058.26, consist mainly of the cost of vehicles which had been disallowed after
allowing 2 seats for each of the traveling press. Allowing twc seats per press person was
the General Committes’s stated procedure. Here again, the excessive number of seats
provided may indicate that non-iraveling press representatives were accommadated. 1f
s, they should have been billed for their share of the ground expenses, or the campaign
should have borne the cost of their transportation, rather than asking the traveling press to
cover the entire ¢ost.

. Event Belated Costs

The SOR, proposes that event related costs of $378,515.80, discussed at
Attachments 14 & 13, centinue to be disallowed. The Audit Report had disallowed event
related costs of $476,235.62. Those event related costs to be allowed, which total
$57.719.82, include: the prorata portion of generators and other press filing center costs
(such as tents, chairs tables, barricades, power distribution, related labor, transportation
and delivery charges) and other press related event costs. The items which continue to be
disallowed include: items billed twice; undocumented goods & services; and sound,

lighting & related costs. Attachment 1 provides a breakdown of the types of expenses at
185ue.

D. Kemp Aircraft Costs

Previgusiy excluded aircraft costs for phone instaliation, electrical work and
cnboard catering have been allowed, The inclusion of these costs in the calculations
required to determine the hourly aircraft costs used to calculate the cost per press
passenger, resulted in a reduction to the amount the press was overbilled of $17,704.38.
It should be noted that there remain aircraft costs of approximately $14,000 which have
not been permitted by the Audit staff for such items as: copier, printer & FAX supplies;

staff rooms; signs for the plane; flu shots; and expenditures for which ne decumentation
was available.

Finally, it should be noted that at this point in time the Aucdit staff’s cost
figures for this aircraft closely approximate the committee’s own calculations and that
these adjustments were included in the figures provided in the Audit Division’s
December 8, 1999 memorandum analyzing DK's response to the Audit Report (See SOR
attachment 34).

|
LTTLGW.Z“_.’_E—?‘ —

PAES ——



Slemorandum o Lawrence 1. able
Subject: Dole Kermp 96, inc. (LR #3083
Fage 3

E. Dole/Press Aircraft Costs

Previously excluded aircraft costs for fuel, phone installation, electrical work
and onboard catering have been allowed. Further, adjustments were made for an
inadvertent allowance of costs for phone service, as well as an additional allowance based
on the corrected calculation of costs relative to a travel servics utilized. The inclusion of
these costs in the calculations required to determine the hourly aircraft costs used to
calculate the cost per press passenger, resulted in a reduction to the amount the press was
overbilled of $70,947.26. It should be noted that there remain aircraft costs of
approximately $27,000 which have not been permitted by the Audit staff for such items
as: office supplies & equipment; aircraft signage; airfone time charges; staff rooms; travel
for Gen. Powell; and, expenditures for which no documentation was available.

Finally, it should be noted that at this point in time the Audit staff’s cost
figures for these aircraft closely approximate DK's own calculations; however, in this
instance, the larger concern is that the hourly rates used by DK to bill the press for these
arrcraft exceed hourly rates caleulated using DK's own cost figures. As is the case with
the Kemp aitcraft discussed above, these adjustments were included in the figures
provided in the Audit Division’s December 8, 1999 memorandum analyzing DK's
response to the Audit Report (See SOR attachment 3A).

F. USSS Qverbilling Reduction Resulting From Additional Ad Costs

This reduction was achieved through the allowance of additional aircraft costs
for all three planes, as discussed at C. and D. above. Again, there is no change from the
Audit Division's December 8, 1999 memorandum.

Aircraft costs do not appear on Attachment 1 in the same format 2s other
costs. The columns zntitled “Disallowed in AR” (Audit Report) and “Disallowed by
SOR” (Statement of Reasons) are blank, Costs associated with the aircraft do not
translate to an amount that may be billed to the Press or the Secret Service on a dollar for
dollar basis as dio other costs. Rather, because not all passengers were members of the
Press or Secret Service personnel, but included campaign passengers, only a portion the
aircraft operating costs may be billed. The billable amount for each flight leg is
determined separately based on the passenger manifest for that flight. Footnotes 2 and 3
on Attachment 1 provide the dollar amounts for the costs at issue, Further, D/K’s aircraft
cost calculation appears to have been done no earlier than February 1998, well after the
campaign. Also, there is no documentation to demonstrate how the billing rates used by
D/K where determined, but as can be seen at attachment 3 A to the SOR pages 28 to 30,
those billing rates varied substantially during the campaign. Finally, as noted in the Audit
Report, SOR attachment 1 page 30, the amount collected from the Press, when added to
the Accounts Receivable recorded by VK, exceeds the amount D/K’s records reflect as
having been billed to the Press.




Memerandum o LawTence ], Noble
Subject Dole Kemp "96. Inc. (LRA #3067
Pape 4 :

G. Previously Unbilled Expenses

The SOR proposes that previously unbilled expenses submitted by DK
totaling $2,587.75 be allowed. These expenditures were for: the press portion of
generator costs (51,949.75); renting a press room (33 3); and, drapes related to the press
stage {$6051;

H. Ground Telephone Costs

The 50K proposes that previously denied telephone costs amounting to
§25,521.65 be allowed. Of this amount, $21,341.65 was adjusted in the Audit Divisioa's
December 8, 1999 memorandun.

I. Post Nomination Exp_ensés {Denver & San Diegn)

The Audit Report had dissllowed costs totaling $42,782 87, Costs now to be
allowed, $38,364.61, include: the press portion of the generator, catering; telephenes;
and, press filing center room rental & set-up. Alternatively, the $4,418.26, which has not
heen allowed consist of expenses for: lighting and the DK portion of generator costs. The
majotity of this amount was adjusted in the Audit Division's December 8, 1999
memorandum.

K. Ground Telephone Deposits

Telephone refunds {$17,577.85) were re-evaluated; it was detenmined that
they were not refunds of deposits for press phones and that the amount billable to the
press for telephones should be inereased by thiz amount. This amount was adjusted 1n the
Audit Division’s December 8, 1999 memorandurn.

L. Miscellaneous Reconciling Adjustment ($9,2256.39)

This adjustment consolidates the following unique transacticns, which
contribute to the reduction in the atnount the press was overbilled:

B telephone costs which had been allowed twice $2.197.80
B joint leg correction for catering allowed $ 42884
B joint leg comrection for generator allowed $1,870.00
B pro-rata correction for Image Events costs allowed $3,190.00
B unexplained difference to reconcile $ 245.61

Should you have any questions please contact Alex Boniewicz or Joe Stoltz at
6594-1200.

ATTACHMERT _
Page 4—

o D




Shesat! - Analysm

FEC Swdit Deviminn Lt Revigad: 10-13.00
A Borweatr @ 3-27-00 ATTACHMENT 1

Dele Kemp 96
Worksheet Showing How Wa got to $861K from $41.2 milfion

1 Lok rgertion Lisabtwied n AR Crasliownd by SOR Aot

Frews & USES Cvertiffings o AR $ 1.275,281 .59
Lese Siwteirmnt of Reasony Agjustments:

A Catering L 28 24 952 18 H {45,339 34)
B. Ground Trarsportation & Othat Vehick Costs L] 059888 % 21,540 3] b {38,058 28)
= Evint Relriwd Couts 5 4TS 23582 & TLHLD L E R F F)]
1. Gowng & Lght 5 20088554 % 18708772 % 13, 797 .82
2 Gandridon 5 387500 3 1415200 § 25,7300
A, Security & Grewd Control % A07003 § 11,390.25 5§ S87eMm
4. Pross Risers 4 1688531 3§ a5 5 -
5. Tochriok ¥ 300874 % 1.207% 3 2518 24
. Bagouge | 196038 3% 198035 % 10.03
T Micallnrecus Frees Fiing Canter Contn ] tM a0 3 1HXem % 1.805.75
B. Phones 5. 635250 ¢ B3&x%0 3 -
€. Mo Invoices 3 035,34 IS0 5 .
S&Tm_s ATO S B4 § jrasise & BY 710,52
¥ ] {D.E}I
-Acfustrmd @1 10% fa C. for $1760
enerilor coat “showe twice* of lege 300G 1025
& 311 a28 f 147000
= Acfustmant it: responss it fogf #nd s el
{5 128 M, oWt skowsd (0 put
HadT. 21 A e warn laalowd i gef 10 e
JBOTK Ppure 5 3,190.00
+ SR Caler showanos $418.72 for Kamp ia
fg SGT2T014 ooly partisly aliributabie in Kemp
ROk Uz e & Joind e A/d @ 1.1 5 424,54
C. USHS Reduction dus 1 Inarimed Kamp/Dsiy
Arrraft Combi Alowad § (1354848 1/
E. Additinned Karmp Asc.ralt Coats Al H (7. T04.38;
F. Ariciticrat Dole Adrcoit Costa Alowed 5 (TO0aT e &
3. Praiculy Urebecl Expasresss 5 1MEMSH 117,864, 78 5 {2,887 =)
H. Groand Teiepnons Coste $ AN 3 - ¥ (A
1. Post Nomiratian Expeness [ Dermver & San
Crmgoy) [ ] ALTRIET 4410, 2% (MM
. Ground Tyephons Extpousits. A1 Lasiee 5 1748 & - ] (17 .5T7.R5)]
K. Darrer Phone Adj (3 AR ginche 10%
L. ADJ Mmm,mnmmnw
0200600 3nd mt sephney, b, T woikd have
hmmn.mqum.i ] Z 187,80
Revieed Press & USSE Overhiilings Evplained 5 55700m
Prusy § U352 Dverbillings st Revises lor 3OR 3 asrosnie
Unaxpisihed Diffaranoe _i A5,
Unarpiaised Difersce as & Parces Prass Dwyriiliinga 0.0207 %

Frolmoine:
) Is-Fw-u-zuam.mmhmhmmnm;nmmmHumhmwhm.u |

[—

H |mmnmuuummmﬁc_—mmhmmmﬂﬁimnummhmmwmuil
to thi prms. Tha SOR, parmile: 552 882 45 of s cola. Sawa § portion of the coat & Yoo mircrart b pbiribuimbie to DI, thie raraimtes 1o an
!Imhmmulmhh riing press of $17, 70438, Cowty of 31038179 (RER 2 T3 - 5D,  A) rrian  bak Hem,

k) .mmnmﬂmmmumwmm mﬂm:ﬂiiﬁ.m.ﬂwhmhhm A Touris

-mwhmmmmlﬁm.nummm SMIWII'HHM“MHMHM#H
|mummmmmmmm Iireming prass of $70,847.08. Coste of 525,402 74 R4S, 208 57 . $115, 553795 ramain

| IMrad.
AT Thﬁmﬁﬂ_‘%"_ . ﬁ ‘.




F. -84

CrT-12-2008 1@:L5

} sffny
o T RN LT T 3RO 1E ST D 02UBIRIT 101 10 % B BV SHUMINIG
{(Pa/i0EPZ9) § BISBEISE $ lezecaehly 8 (iFZioli) § (0asiisie) 8 goNU - SUPRY SRS
RN ST LD SN 4R AT A LT BT AT S A
pligocia § BZMOZeSE § vivereErd $ Mseesl § - $ upen] 403 SNA
EESZLI80'C ¢ LEERCZES § Zzr9gL008  $ O0GCIZ69ES y6802089L 2% elmd s%0id
raQlG'EcET § ZE6vasly $ oy PEL DL & 2197118 SLSH089LS BUEjd 9100
”%QE
.. ._ m.”.....”-m_.__.u._ ey = 3 ......"....w.”... ..u....w.. “m.....u,. 1u..”1..1..m.‘m.w4!... WLOL
$ 21907 Bul 4 PPy J0) [uBWjENiDY
wwsovez  § Lrsovez 8 esuodsl My Jed 750D Buoyd BNPY ol v
86565029, ¢ 965650281 § 3307 SO dN IPPY 20} ueulsnipy
IE0Z6E'661 & VEOZESSE $ apUnjEY SJOPWIIE0Y SO B ) Ipy
zzpan'vR.  $ BZOGSSL $ gsoll'ect § pes80l § - - yioq oy SN
LO'EZO'BZY'E § ICEAETEE $ c/CO06'E6E § S66r0PRLS 0550z'aLL'L S aunyd 9mey
61 ezZ0'Tor's ¢ Zeordoly § \ 0B $ JOBZETTLE 6SErZ'ssTL aueld 8100
mpny g

%, Bung

of e

LowACEERT

Page



© e e LT

CLi=la=2ky Ly- .2

1 aley

B00d0R0 TIOR3 X TRREE S EARON T SRS 2D wouheui M0 J0 % B Y S83ukeyp

{(reesyvsl) ¢ .wm_.ﬁwma % fcaroon) . g azizzigy) S [(rpse0iti €1 12968 §) oL - SHPNY FOIUBINNT
-1 TITE T 8

HpNY g

ANVId JINEN

safimuey

Z-

P H_q.2=_,_. of

2

bPT L OFRENT —



=l



